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ABSTRACT Objective: To investigate the influencing factors of postpartum depression in hypertensive patients during pregnancy,
and to investigate their quality of life. Methods: A total of 312 case of hypertensive patients during pregnancy who delivered in obstetrics
of our hospital from June 2016 to June 2021 were selected, the incidence of postpartum depression was assessed by the Edinburgh Post-
partum Depression Scale (EPDS). Clinical data were collected, and multivariate Logistic regression was used to analyze the risk factors
of postpartum depression in hypertensive patients during pregnancy. The Chinese version of the Mos 36-item short form health survey
(SF-36) was used to assess patients' quality of life. Results: Among 312 patients with hypertension during pregnancy, 66 patients devel-
oped postpartum depression, the incidence was 21.15%. Univariate analysis showed that proportion of age 2 35 years old, education level
of senior high school (technical secondary school) or below, no economic income, marital status was unmarried/divorced/widowed, with
pregnancy complications, gestational weeks of delivery < 36 weeks, no doula delivery, neonatal diseases, severe wound pain, postpartum
bleeding, puerperal infection and poor postpartum blood pressure control in the depression group were higher than those in the non-de-
pression group (P <<0.05). Multivariate Logistic regression analysis showed that neonatal disease, gestational weeks of delivery < 36
weeks, poor postpartum blood pressure control, no economic income and low education level were the risk factors for postpartum depres-
sion in patients with gestational hypertension (P<<0.05). The SF-36 scores of Somatic function, physical function, physical pain, general
health, vitality, social function, emotional function and mental health in the depression group were lower than those in the non-depression
group (P<<0.05). Conclusion: Neonatal disease, gestational weeks of delivery < 36 weeks, poor postpartum blood pressure control, no
economic income, low education level are the risk factors of postpartum depression in patients with gestational hypertension. The quality
of life of patients with postpartum depression is low. Postpartum psychological intervention should be strengthened to improve the quality
of life of patients.
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Table 1 Univariate analysis of postpartum depression in patients with gestational hypertension [n( % )]

Non-depression group

Factors Depression group(n=66 ) (1=246) ¥’ P
Age
2 35 years old 30(45.45) 79(32.11) 4.075 0.044
<35 years old 36(54.55) 167(67.89)
Education level
Senior high school (technical
secondary school) or below 48(72.73) 141(57.32) 5.175 0.023
College degree or above 18(27.27) 105(42.68)

Economic income
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Yes
No
Pregnancy times

2 3 times

<3 times

Birth times

2 3 times

<3 times

Marital status
Married/remarried
Unmarried / divorced / widowed
Family history of hypertension

Yes

No

Gestational age of hypertensive

disorder complicating pregnancy

<28 weeks
28~34 weeks
>34 weeks
Pregnancy complications
Yes
No
Mode of delivery
Cesarean section
Vaginal delivery
Gestational week of delivery
<36 weeks
2 36 weeks
Doula delivery
Yes
No
Neonatal diseases
Yes
No
Severe wound pain
Yes
No
Postpartum bleeding
Yes
No
Puerperal infection
Yes

No

46(69.70)

20(30.30)

31(46.97)

35(53.03)

20(30.30)

46(69.70)

42(63.64)

24(36.36)

22(33.33)
44(66.67)

12(18.18)
30(45.45)

24(36.37)

34(51.52)

32(48.48)

40(60.61)
26(39.39)

32(48.48)

34(51.52)

28(42.42)

38(57.58)

38(57.58)
28(42.42)

20(30.30)

46(69.70)

19(28.79)

47(71.21)

13(19.70)

53(80.30)

205(83.33)

41(16.67)

106(43.09)

140(56.91)

61(24.80)

185(75.20)

187(76.02)

59(23.98)

77(31.30)
169(69.70)

51(20.74)
102(41.46)

93(37.80)

91(36.99)

155(63.01)

171(69.51)
75(30.49)

62(25.20)

184(74.80)

138(56.10)

108(43.90)

73(29.67)
173(70.33)

47(19.11)

199(80.89)

42(17.07)

204(82.93)

26(10.57)

220(89.43)

6.152

0.318

0.821

4.085

0.099

0.392

4.571

1.885

13.399

3.908

17.675

3.869

4.540

3.964

0.013

0.573

0.365

0.043

0.753

0.822

0.033

0.170

0.000

0.048

0.000

0.049

0.033

0.046
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Postpartum blood pressure

control

Good

Poor

38(57.58)
28(42.42)

192(78.05)
54(21.95)

11.258

0.001
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Table 2 Variable assignment

WS90 i L R R A SR AR fE B P 3R (P<<0.05 ), L3R 3.

Variable

Assignment

Dependent variable

Independent variable

Postpartum depression

Age
Education level
Economic income
Marital status

Pregnancy complications
Gestational week of delivery
Doula delivery
Neonatal diseases
Severe wound pain
Postpartum bleeding

Puerperal infection

Postpartum blood pressure control

0=no, 1=yes

0=<35 years old, 1=2 35 years old

0=College degree or above, 1=Senior high

school (technical secondary school) or below

0=no, 1=yes

O=married/remarried, 1=unmarried / divorced /

widowed

0=no, 1=yes

0== 36 weeks, 1=<<36 weeks

O=yes, 1=no
0=no, 1=yes
0=no, 1=yes
0=no, 1=yes

0=no, 1=yes

0=good, 1=poor

R 3 HIMEIRIAS ME B E £ £ 7 FEBH % E & Logistic @3S 4

Table 3 Multivariate logistic regression analysis of postpartum depression in patients with gestational hypertension

Factors B SE Wald » OR(95%CI) P
Age 0.123 0.117 1.105 1.131(0.899~1.422) 0.906
Education level 0.429 0.135 10.098 1.536(1.179~2.001) 0.000
Economic income 0.632 0.187 11.422 1.881(1.304~2.714) 0.000
Marital status 0.259 0.211 1.507 1.296(0.857~1.959) 0.732
Pregnancy complications 0.292 0.269 1.178 1.339(0.790~2.269 ) 0.847
Gestational week of delivery 1.095 0.324 11.422 2.989(1.584~5.641) 0.000
Doula delivery 0.132 0.107 1.522 1.141(0.925~1.407) 0.691
Neonatal diseases 1.695 0.406 17.430 5.447(2.458~12.070) 0.000
Severe wound pain 0.083 0.071 1.367 1.087(0.945~1.249) 0.775
Postpartum bleeding 0.105 0.096 1.196 1.111(0.920~1.341) 0.833
Puerperal infection 0.132 0.118 1.251 1.141(0.905~1.438) 0.801
Postpartum blood pressure control 0.814 0.205 15.767 2.257(1.510~3.373) 0.000
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Table 4 Difference in quality of life scores between depression group and non depression group(x s, scores )

Somatic Physical General Social Emotional Mental
Groups n Physical pain Vitality
function function health function function health
Depression group 66 67.02+ 8.02 22.15+ 3.26 70.12+ 6.29 60.21% 7.15 62.05+ 7.41 79.15% 6.08 32.55+ 4.08 62.03+ 6.41

Non-depression

246 70.12% 10.24 2401+ 4.12 73.15+ 746 63.26+ 8.02 65.35+ 8.09 83.61+ 7.84 35.62+ 537 66.42+ 7.84

group
t -2.278 -3.392 -3.023 -2.804 -2.994 -4.287 -4.320 -4.188
P 0.023 0.001 0.003 0.005 0.003 0.000 0.000 0.000
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